Marshall, etal vs. Woodward Governor Company to Woodward, Inc. Doc. 324

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. DEBRA
MARSHALL and PEGGY THURMAN, DEBRA
MARSHALL, individually, and PEGGY THURMAN,
individually,

06C 1746

Judge Feinerman
Plaintiffs/Relators

VS.

WOODWARD GOVERNOR CQ.

N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendant

M EMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Debra Marshall and Peggy Thurman brought this suit on behalf of the United States and
themselvesgainst Woodward Governor Compaaijeging that itviolated the False Claims Act
(“FCA”), 31 U.S.C. § 372@®t seq.in connection with its manufacture and sale of military parts
to General Electric and the Dapment of Defens€¢DoD”). Doc. 1. This court granted
summary judgment folWoodward, 85 F. Supp. 3d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2015), and the Seventh Circuit
affirmed 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 20L.5Woodward filed a bill of costs seeking $124,860.44
under FederaRule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(1) and 28 U.S.C. § 1920. Doc. 276. Refdéat
an opposition, Woodwariled a reply, and Relatas filed a sureply. Docs. 290, 298, 306-or
the following reasons, the court awards Woodward $35,17d @Xable costs.

Rule 54(d)(1) provides, in relevant part: “Unless a federal statute, these rndesyuot
order provides otherwisepsts—other than attorney’s fees—should be allowed to the prevailing
party.” Fed.R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1). A court awardirgpstsmust asKirst “whether the cost
imposed on the losing party is recoverable” under 8 1920 and, “if so, whether the amount

assessed for that item was reasonabldjeske v. City of Chicag@18 F.3d 816, 824 (7th Cir.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/illinois/ilndce/1:2006cv01746/197022/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/illinois/ilndce/1:2006cv01746/197022/324/
https://dockets.justia.com/

2000). Recoverable costaclude (1) “[flees of the clerk and marshal”; (2) fees for transcripts
“necessarily obtained for use in the case”; (3) “[flees and disbursemeptinfing and
witnesses”; (4) “[flees for exemplification and the caxtsnaking copies of any materials where
the copies are necessarily obtained for use in the case”; (5) docket fees; an@iipefdation

of court appointed experts, compensation of interpreters, and salaries, peesesx andosts

of special interpretation services28 U.S.C. § 1920. “Although a digt court has discretion
when awarding costshe discretion is narrowly confined because of the strong presumption
created by Rule 54(d)(1) that the prevailing party will recover co§isritreras v. City of
Chicago,119 F.3d 1286, 1295 (7th Cir. 199ifiternal quotation marks and citation omitted).

Relatorsdo not disputéhatthey owe costsand instead focus on how much they owe.
Their principal objection is toVoodward’s requedbr $89,226.65 in costelated to electronic
discovery. Specifically, Relatorsargue that tecosts 6 extracting metadata from native files and
loading electronic informatioimto document review platfornaenottaxabk costs Doc. 290 at
35-42.

Relatorsare correct.The bill of costs divides Woodward’s e-discovery requests into four
categories: TIFF Rendering (for which Woodward seeks $595.60Ndtive Rendering
($84,477.75), Post Review TIFF($3,322.64, and ‘Electronic Bates Stamif§$830.69. Doc.
276-2 at 31.Relatorssubmitan affidavit by Andrew Reisman, the CEO of an e-discovery and
computer forensics companyhich aves thatReismarreviewed Woodward’s bill of costs and
e-discovery invoices and deduced that “Native Rendering” refers to the “procesemgils
and other user created file types (e.g. Microsoft Office documents, PonigpResentations,
image files, text files and PDFs) to extract associated text and metadata fmiomaito a load

file that can be imported into a document review platform.” Doc. 2801112, |1 2, 4.



Neither Woodward’s reply brief nor the affidavit of Nick Reizen, Vice ided of Woodward’s
e-discovery vendor, contradicts Reisman’s characterization. Doc. 298; Daz.a298-1.
Instead, Woodwardsserts that the Seventh Citcaffirmed an award of costs for similar
services irHecker v. Deex & Co., 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009). Doc. 298 at 7-10.
Woodward reads too much inttecker The following isHeckets entire discussion of
e-discoverycosts
Fidelity asked for $186,488.95 in costs, and the court awarded it $164,814.43.
While this is a substantial amount, we see no abuse of discretion in the district
court’s decision.Plaintiffs’ principal complaint is that it was improper to
award Fidelity is costs for document selection, as opposed to document
processing. Fidelity responds that the costs were for converting compater dat
into a readable format in response to plaintiffs’ discovery requests; such costs
are recoverable under 28 U.S.C. § 1920. The record supports Falelity’

characterization of the costs, and so we will not disturb the district court's
order.

556 F.3d at 591Heckerholds that prevailing parties can recover the cost of “converting
computer data into a readable format,” butaes not specify which particular conversion
processefall within that category. District courts in the Seventh Cirauianwhilehave
consistently heldhat“converting computer data into a readable fornestompassesnly the
process of convertindextronic information into TIFF or PDF fileend perhaps the process of
parsing PDF and TIFF files so that they can laeded for words and charactesse
Intercontinental Great Brands LLC v. Kellogg N. Am.,@816 WL 316865, at *6 (N.D. Ill. Jan
26, 2016) (collecting cases), and that it doeisencompasthe process of extracting metadata
from native filesor loading files into document review platforrseeChi. Bd. Options Exch.,
Inc. v. Int'l Sec. Exch., LL014 WL 125937, at *9 (N.D. lll. Jan. 14, 201R}illips v.
WellPoint Inc, 2013 WL 2147560, at *4, 6 (S.D. lll. May 16, 201.3hnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.

2012 WL 4936598, at *5-6 (S.D. lll. Oct. 16, 2012). The Third and Fourth Circuits are in



accod. See Country Vintner of N.C., LLC v. E. & J. Gallo Winery,,IAt8 F.3d 249, 260 (4th
Cir. 2013);Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Co§F4 F.3d 158, 170 (3d Cir. 2012).
Woodward points out that, according to #ppellate briefs itHecke, the prevailing
party inHeckerreceived costs “for loading and processing data collected from ... servers and
custodian hard drives, so that the material would be reviewable by standard rgiseomsv
tools and producible to plaintiff.” Doc. 298 at 8. That does not clear thingsisipnclear
whether the brief used the term “processing data” to mean “extracting met@datdi the
aboveeited cases hold is not a recoverable costtonverting data in ative files into PDFs and
TIFFs’ (which the abovesited cases hold is a recoverable cost)d even if the prevailing party
in Heckerdid recover costs for extracting metadata from native ditdsr loading native data
into review platformsthe Seventh Circuit’s opinion gives no indication that the cozictally
took thosdacts into account; it never once mentioextraction; “ metadatd, or “loading,” and
thus cannot be understood to have resolved whether the costs of those processes i@igl@ecove
SeeUnited States v. Richardsob58 F.3d 680, 681 (7th Cir. 2009) (“[T]he absence of any
discussion [in a prior case] means that there is no holding on the point that might bind us in this
case.”);Matter of Volpert 110 F.3d 494, 497 (7th Cir. 1997) (reasoning that because earlier
opinions “did not discuss” whether a statute applies to bankruptcy courts, those opinions did not
settle the question)
SoHeckerdoes not decide the issue presented here, and the Third ' €iopimionin
Race Tireexplairs best why Relators have the beté the argument. Section 192)allows
the prevailing party to tax the “costs of making copies.” In the era befoszevdry, that
language neatly divided discovery costs into taxable and non-taxable components wah-t

taxable components siditiantly outweighing the taxable ones. As the Third Circuit noted:



The process employed in the pre-digital era to produce documents in complex
litigation ... involved a number of steps essential to the ultimate act of
production. First, the paper files had to be located. The files then had to be
collected, or a document reviewer had to travel to where the files were
located. The documents, or duplicates of the documents, were then reviewed
to determine those that may have been relevant. The files desigiza
potentially relevant had to be screened for privileged or otherwise protected
material. Ultimately, a large volume of documents would have been
processed to produce a smaller set of relevant documents. None of the steps
that preceded the actualt @t making copies in the pre-digital era would have
been considered taxable. And that is because Congress did not authorize
taxation of charges necessarily incurred to discharge discovery obligalions
allowed only for the taxation of the costs of making copies.
674 F.3d at 169That is costs for extracting relevaahd non-privileged documents and
informationfrom alitigant’s records and proding them were not taxable when the records were
paper andtheyare not taxableow that he records are electronitleckefs very brief
discussion of e-discovery costs cannot be understood to alteaditenal understandingf
recoverable copying costs bignificantly broadeninghe activities whose costs can be charged
to the losing pdy.

For these reasons, the court adopts the consensusR@&ators objection is sustained,
and the bill of costs is reduced by $84,477.75.

Relatorsalso object to Woodward’s $595.60 request for “TIFF Rendering” on the ground
that the invoices supporting the request are “dated March 31, 2013 and October 31, 2013,” even
though Woodward finished producing electratlig storedinformation on March 6, 2013oc.

290 at 36. Woodward responds that the March 31 inveitects TIFF Renderingerformedon
hard copy documenfsoduced electronically after March But that it will abandon the $145.78
in charges reflected on the October 31 invoice. Doc. 298 at 5 n.2, 9 n.5; D&aR98-

Relatorsreply with a general denial, but do not explain why Woodward is wrong about the

March 31 invoice. Doc. 306 at 12-13. Accordingly, the objection to the costs based on the



October 31 invoice is sustained, but the objection to the costs based on the March 31 invoice is
denied, and the bill of costs is further reduced by $145.78.

Relatorsnext objecto Woodward’s reque$or $4,645.80or makingphysicalcopies.

They firstargue that Woodward’s copying cost per page, $0.20, is too high. Doc. 290 at 21-22.
But judges in this District, including the undersigned, routinely grant copying cabsatf per
page. SeeAllen v. City of Chicaga2013 WL 1966363, at *4 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 201Bugh v.

Bd. of Ed. of the City of Chi2012 WL 5199629, at *4 (N.D. lll. Oct. 22, 201Rgplan v. City

of Chicagg 2009 WL 1940789, at *4 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2009) (“[C]ourts in this district have
found photocopying costs between $0.10 and $0.20 per page to be reasomzagsdn v. City
of Chicagg 2003 WL 22071479, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2003) (“Copy rates of between $0.10
and $0.20 per page have been found to be reasonable.”). FedEx copymaptdrarge less

than $0.20 per page to copy in bulk, but Woodward argues convintivayl{s documents
reflectedsensitive national securitgformation, and so popping down to t@nerFedEx was

not an option. Doc. 298 at 1Zwentycents per page is reasonable.

Relatorsalsonotethat on top ofseeking costfor courtesy copies of its own filings,
Woodward requests $3,075.fad makingcopies ofpleadingsand court orders. Doc. 290 at 23-
27. That istrue, and the request largelyinappropriate.“The expense of copying materials
reasonably necessary for use in a case are recoverablemdst28 U.S.C. § 1924),” M.T.

Bonk Co. v. Milton Bradley C0945 F.2d 1404, 1410 (7th Cir. 1991), but the only court papers
whose coping was reasonably necessarg those for which Local Rule 5.2(f) required
Woodward to submit a courtesy copy to the judGempare Wells v. Johnso2012 WL

3245955, at *1 (N.DIIl. Aug. 6, 2012) ¢ostsof courtesy copies are necessarily incurradjl

Perry v. City of Chicaga2011 WL 612342, at *2 (N.D. lll. Feb. 15, 20)$ame)with Hruska



v. Forest Preserve Dist. of Cook Cnty., [A013 WL 1984476, at *2 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2013)
(denying costs for makg two copies otourtfilings becausehe Local Rule requirednly one
courtesy copy Section 1920(4) “does not encompass [a party’s] copying of court filings for its
own use,” and the only reason that Woodward could have made cofektdrs’filings and
thecourts orders wador Woodward’s own useMcllveen v. Stone Container Cor810 F.2d
1581, 1584 (7th Cir. 1990). The same is true of Woodwandlengcopies of Relatots
discovery requests and responses (WRelatorsserved electronically) and copies of its expert
reports (which it served dRelatorselectronically and which do not fall within the scope of
Local Rule 5.2(f)). Woodward’s costs duetherreduced by2,147.80—%$2,052.4fr the
copies ofRelatorsfilings and court orders, $53.40 for the copiefRelatorsdiscovery requests
and responses, and $42.00 for the copies@pert reportsDoc. 2762 at10-25, 27, 30.
Relatorsalso argue that Woodwaislicharging twice focertain copies oflocuments
produced by nomparties Woodward requests $184.80 for copying 924 pages produced by the
DoD and $32.60 for 163 pages produced “pursuant to Touhy requests.” Doc. 276-Qeat 27
United States ex rel. Touhy v. Rag@40 U.S. 462, 468 (1951Relatorscontendthat theDoD
produced 921 pages rather than 924 pages. Doc. 290 at 29. More significantly—it could hardly
belesssignificant than three extra pagetheysaythat the 163 pages produced “pursuant to
Touhy requests” are a subsetloé 921 pages that ti®oD produced.Ibid. In other words,
Relatorssay thatwvhile Woodward’s bill suggests that tBe@D produced 087 pages (924 plus
the 163 produced in responselmuhyrequests)in realitythe DoD produced only 92pages
includingthe 163 pages produced in responskdishyrequests Woodward'’s reply brief does
not contesRelators characterization, Doc. 298 at 5 n.2, 13 n.6, and so Woodwaitttsf costs

is further reduced by $33.20 (166 pages at $0.20 per page).



Costs related to depositions are tiext significant category idispute. Woodward
requests $275.00 for serving deposition subpoenas on witnesses Daniel Boucek and Harrison
DySard; specifically, it requests $55.00 for each day orwihiserved or attempted to serve
thosewitnes®s and it asserts that it took four days to serve Boucek and one day to serve
DySard. Doc. 276-2 at Relatorsargue that Woodward should get nothingifefailed
attempts to serve Boucelboc. 290 at 8. That is incorrect. The prevailing party may receive
costs for failed attempts at service, provided that the attempts were rdas@weadle v.

Geico Gen. Ins. Cp2015 WL 4352048, at *4 n.7 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2018¥xdin v.
DATAllegro, Inc, 2011 WL 4835742, at *9 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 201Rglatorsgive no reason to
believe that the failed attempts to serve Boucek were unreasonably executed.

Relatorsalso argue that Woodward should receive no costseficonally serving Boucek
and DySard Boucek and DySard weBoD employeesand according tRelatorslitigants
seekng to depos®oD employes must serve deposition subpoenas orbibie Office of
General Counsel. Doc. 290 at 9-10; 32 C.F.R. § 257.5. But the regulteidhy Relators 32
C.F.R. § 257.5, provides only that “The General Counsel, Department of Defense, €mll acc
service of process for th©ffice of the Secretary of Defensé]Relatorsdo not explain how that
provisionmeanghat litigants seang to depos®oD employeesnustserve deposition
subpoenas on the Office of General Counselre®dl noserve the deponents themselvEsvil
Rule 45, meanwhile, provides that “[s]erving a subpoena requires delivering a copyntorted
person”—that is, to theleponent. Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(1). Woodward tleserves costs for
its attempts to serve Boucek and DySard personally.

Relatorsnext argue thahey should not have to reimburse Woodward $4,545.00 for the

cost of videotapinghe Boucekand DySard depd#ns. Doc. 2762 at 67; Doc. 290 at 10-12.



As Relatorsacknowledge, thouglepurts maytax the cost®f videotaping a deposition if
“videotaping the deposition was reasonable and necessary.” Doc. 29Geg¢llifile v.
Mitsubishi Motors N. Am514 F.3d 699, 702 (7th Cir. 2008arber v. Ruth7 F.3d 636, 645
(7th Cir. 1993)Commercial Credit Equip. Corp. v. Stamp&20 F.2d 1361, 1368 (7th Cir.
1990). Woodward argues that it had to videothpdoucek and DySard depositions because
there was aeal risk that they would not be available to testify at tried.noted, botimen were
DoD employeesand a standinBoD order prohibitemployeesrom releasing official
informationin litigation without theOffice of General Counseal’consent.SeeDepartment of
Defense Directive 5405.2 (reproduced at Doc. 290-1 at 26s8@alsoTouhy 340 U.S. at 468
(holding that executive branch officers may refuse to testify or produce docuimeasponse to
a subpoena if theagency has prohibited them ifinaloing s9. It is true, aRelatorspoint out,
that theDoD had cooperated with the litigants up until the Boucek and DySard depositions, but
Woodward had no guarantees that the Department veoulihueto cooperate Videotaping the
depositions was reanable and necessaand so Woodwal's request to tax the costs of
videotapings granted.

Relatorsnext argue that they should not have to reimburse Woodward for the cost of
creating word indexes for deposition transcripts. Woodward’s bill of costs teB365 per
page for certain deposition transcridts eightof those transcripts, the page count includes
lengthy indexes. Doc. 290 at 15-16; Doc. 298 at 17AlBin all, the indexes are %lpages
long, which means that they account for $1,883.40 of Woodward'’s bill. Doc. 290 at 16.
Relatorsargue that texsearchable electronic transcripts make word indexes unnecegxary
290 at 16-17. Woodward responds that it needed the indexes se thatygrscould quickly

look up relevant parts of the transcripts while conducting later depositions, Doc. 298 dt 17, bu



that does not explain how tiredexes accomplish anything that teearchable electronic
transcripts do not; Woodward does not contend that its lawyers were unablegtiatops into
thedeposition room. The word indexes may have made Woodward’s lawyers’ lives marginally
easier, but it was unreasonable to spend $1,883.40 for that convertestere Text
Messaging Antitrust Litig2014 WL 4343286, at *7 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 201Hfusing totax
both the costs of word indexes and the costs of electronic deposition trandedpes) v. City
of Chicagg 2014 WL 3805681, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2014) (refusing to tax the costs of word
indexe$; Druckzentrum Harry Jung GmbH & Co. v. Motorola, 2013 WL 147014, at *5
(N.D. 1ll. Jan. 11, 2013)s@ame; Plyler v. Whirlpool Corp.2012 WL 5845428, at *2 (N.D. Il
Nov. 19, 2012) (“Additional items such as ... word indexes ... are regarded either as a
convenience or an ordinary business expense for the lawyer and are not generally
compensable.})Angevine v. Watersaver Faucet C2003 WL 23019165, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Dec.
23, 2003) (refusing to tax the costs of word indexas) sed.G Elecs. U.S.A., Inc. v. Whirlpool
Corp., 2011 WL 5008425, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2011) (taxing costs for word indexes).
Woodward’shill of costs is further reduced by $1,883.40.

Relatorsalso object to Woodward’s request to be reimbursed $99at.58e cost of
scanning deposition exhibits. They argue that every document that Woodward scasmned wa
already available in electronic form, either because Relhtatproduced the document
electronically in discovery or because Woodward draelectronic coppefore discovery began.
Doc. 290 at 13. Woodward argues that, while it did have electronic copies of most of the
documents it scanned, it could not have easily accessed them and could not have been expected
to “search through thousands of documents” to get its hands on the deposition exhibits. Doc. 298

at 18. Woodward adds that withesses had marked up some of the exhibits that it scanned, which

10



its already existing electronic copies did not reflacd that some witnesses brought their own
exhibits Ibid.

The court cannot resolve tb®dispiteson the current record. Woodward has failed to
identify the documents that it scanned; itsawly that it “scanned exhibits” for certain
depositions. Doc. 278-at 57, 40-87. MaybeWoodward would have had a hard time finding
electronic copies ahe exhibitan its own system, but maybe not. Maybe the withesses marked
up hundreds of paged exhibits but maybe they marked up only a few. Woodward insists that
Relatorshave the burden of proving that its scanning costs were unnecessary, D2@t278-
but that is incorrect. It is trubatRelatorswould have borne the burden of overcoming Rule
54(d)’s heavy presumption that Woodward is entitled to gpsterally See Telular Corp. v.
Mentor Graphics Corp.2006 WL 1722375, at *1 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2006). But Woodvisrd
responsible for proving that tispecific cosd that it seeks to recoverere reasonable and
necessary After all, it is the only party with any information about whigkhibitsit scanned,
why it scanned themwhether it already had access to electronic copies of those exartts
how much it spentSee Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. eSpeed,,IA60 F. Supp. 2d 962, 968.D.
lIl. 2010) (“The prevailing party has the burden of demonstrating the amousatretdverable
costs.”) (internal quotation marks omittediglular, 2006 WL 1722375, at *1. And while the
prevailing party does not need to “submit a bill of costs containing a descriptioradedlas to
make it impossible economically to recover” cofstr exemplificationNorthbrook Excess &
Surplus Ins. Co. v. Procter & Gamble C824 F.2d 633, 643 (7th Cir. 1991), it doed “to
provide the best breakdown obtainable from retained recoresfecially where, as here, the

non-prevailing party gives good reason to believe that the claimed costs weressanece

11



Without better information, the court cannot grant Woodward’s requestriirobursed for
scaming. The bill of costs is therefoferther rediced by $997.59.

Finally, Relatorsobject to Woodward’s request for $885.80 for “travel expenses paid” to
an expert witness, W. Daniel Kay. Doc. 276-2 aR@latorsconcede that reasonable airfare for
witnesses is compensable, Doc. 290 ats#828 U.SC. § 1821(qy¥), but they argue that
$885.80 was too expensive for a flight from Hartford, Connecticut (where Kay lived)dadohi
in December (when Kay made the tri)oc. 290 at 19Relatorssearched for similar flights-
flights from Hartford to Chiago in December, and flights from Hartford to Chicago booked on
short notice—and found that they cost only around $3@0at 20-21. Relatorstest deserves
some weightbut it ultimately is unconvincingThere is no evidence in the record that a last
minute booking in Decembéa common time for travebosts the same as a last minute booking
in July. And Woodward has submitted an invoice showing that it actually paid Kay $885.80 for
the flight. Doc. 276-2 at 93After weighing the available evideacthe court finds that Kay's
airfare was reasonable and necessary, and grants Woodward’s feqreastbursement

For the foregoing reasorRelators objections to Woodward’s bill of costs are sustained
in part and overruled in part. Woodwardhill of costs 0f$124,860.44s reducedy $39,685.52,

resulting in a cost award of $35,174.92.

i

United States District Judge

May 12 2016

12



